
Council Public Projects Committee Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, August 12, 2025 Daugherty Conference Room 2:30 p.m.

District 1 
Joseph Eatmon, Sr. 

Alternate 

District 2 
Raevan Howard 

District 3 
Norman Crow 
Chairperson 

District 4 
Lee Busby 
Member 

District 5 
Kip Tyner 

District 6 
John Faile 

District 7 
Cassius Lanier 

Vice Chairperson 

TOPIC PRESENTER SUPPORTING 
MATERIAL 

Approval of Minutes 

OLD BUSINESS 

1. Approval of a professional services agreement with Duncan Coker
Associates, P.C. for engineering services on Veteran’s Memorial Pkwy
Bridge project; total: $216,438.00 (OCA-25-0948) (tabled 7-22-25)

NEW BUSINESS 

2. Approval of balancing change order to the emergency non-bid public
works contract with Price Civil Services, Inc. for the Cypress Creek Ave
Storm Drain Repair project; deductive total: $78,518.83 (OCA-25-0601)

3. Approval of change order no. 1 to the City Wide Resurfacing 2025
contract with S.T. Bunn Construction Company, Inc. to extend project
time by 30 calendar days (OCA-24-1122)

4. Approval of change order no. 1 for water line service replacement with
John Wayne Plumbing and Drain Service; total: $4,540.00
(OCA-25-0038)

5. Approval of a minor public works contract with Druid Glass
Construction, Inc. to replace glass in two doors at the River Market;
total; $1,505.00 (OCA-25-1038)

6. Approval of change order no. 1 to the minor public works contract with
Building Specialties Co. for re-key of City Hall Main Building; total:
$16,380.00 (OCA-24-1769)

Zach O’Neal 

Zach O’Neal 

Zach O’Neal 

Bryan Gurney 

Scott Yarbrough 

Tim Sullivan 

3 

4 

5-6

7 

8 

1



 
7. Approval of a minor public works contract with Building Specialties Co. 

to re-key City Hall Annex 3 building; total: $12,524.50 (OCA-25-1051) 
 

8. Approval of a minor public works contract with Browning Masonry Co., 
Inc. for CMU block repair and patching at PAL Gym; total: $3,000.00 
(OCA-25-1054) 
 

9. Approval of a minor public works contract with PCI Technologies for 
purchase and installation of a fire alarm system at the PAL Gym; total: 
$12,719.00 (OCA-25-1062) 
 

10. Approval of a minor public works contract with Amason & Associates, 
Inc. to add a sink at Kentuck at Queen City Park; total: $48,900.00 
(OCA-25-1039) 
 

11. Approval of a balancing change order with Britt Demolition for the 
Saban Center Mass Demolition construction contract; deductive total: 
$70,000.00 
 

12. Approval of a professional services contract with Turner and 
Townsend-Heery for the Saban Center project; total not to exceed 
$50,000.00 (OCA-25-0772) 
 

13. Approval of a professional services contract with Duncan Coker 
Associates for the Saban Center project; total not to exceed 
$66,186.00 (OCA-25-1043) 
 

14. Approval of a professional services contract with 1220 Exhibits for the 
Saban Center project; total: $19,683,408.00 (OCA-25-1048) 
 

15. Approval of amendment no. 2 for the Davis Architects professional 
services contract for the Saban Center project; total: $3,189,000.80 
(OCA-25-1041) 
 

16. Discussion of projects proposed to be funded by the Drainage Fund 
and the future Noah’s Ark 2.0 program 
 

 
 
 

 
ADJOURN 

Tim Sullivan 
 
 
Tim Sullivan 
 
 
 
Tim Sullivan 
 
 
 
Tim Sullivan 
 
 
 
Jonathan Grammer 
Lee Williams 
 
 
Jonathan Grammer 
Lee Williams 
 
 
Jonathan Grammer 
Lee Williams 
 
 
Jonathan Grammer 
Lee Williams 
 
Jonathan Grammer 
Lee Williams 
 
 
Mike Gardiner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 
 

10 
 
 
 

11 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 

14 
 
 
 

15 
 
 
 

16 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 

2



 

 

 
 

Memorandum 
August 1, 2025 

 
To:          Public Projects Committee  
  

From:    Zach O’Neal 
               Office of City Engineer  

  
RE:         Cypress Creek Ave Storm Drain Repair    

               Project 2025.014.001 

 
 
Request: 

The Office of the City Engineer is requesting approval of balancing change order to the emergency non-
bid public works with Price Civil Services, Inc. for the Cypress Creek Ave Storm Drain Repair Project. This 
is a deductive change order in the amount of $78,518.83. This changes the contract amount from 
$433,000.00 to $354,481.17.   
 

Project Description: 

This emergency repair project will replace a damaged section of the sanitary sewer line and storm drain 

line. The storm drain pipe was undermined and collapsed onto the 18-inch sanitary sewer line, breaking 

the clay pipe. Currently, the sewer is being bypass-pumped around the damaged area. The damaged 

sewer line will be replaced from the ductile iron joint to the nearest undamaged section of pipe 

(approximately 10 to 15 feet). A new structure will be added to the storm drain on the west side of 

Cypress Creek Avenue. The existing pipe under Cypress Creek Avenue will be cement lined, and a new 

42-inch storm drain will be installed from the structure to Cypress Creek (approximately 50 to 60 feet). 

 

Funding: 

GF-RFFI (Account #20309030-22515) (Neighborhood Storm Drainage) 
 

3



 

 

 
 

Memorandum 
July 31, 2025 

 
To:          Public Projects Committee  
  

From:    Zach O’Neal, PE 
              Office of City Engineer  

  
RE:          City Wide Resurfacing 2025 

                Project 2025.001.001 

 
 
Request: 

The Office of City Engineer (OCE) is requesting approval of change order 1 to the City Wide Resurfacing 

2025 Contract with S.T. Bunn Construction Company Inc. to extend the project time by 30 calendar days. 

This will change the end of the contract from August 29, 2025 to September 28, 2025.  

 

Project Description: 

This project will patch and resurface roads and replace curb & gutter throughout the City. This extension 

is requested to allow the contractor to wait for drier conditions on streets that have show damage from 

wet subgrade conditions.  

 

Project Location: 

The project is located throughout the City. 

 

Funding: 

The available funding for the project is:  

GFRFFI – 20309030-25001,  

Gas Tax – 20617160-25001 

Al Trust Fund – 22316010-25001 

 

4



 
 
 
 
Memorandum  
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From: Bryan Gurney, PE 

Water & Sewer Department 
 
Date: May 23, 2025 
 
Re: Authorization of Change Order No. 1  

Water Service Line Replacements OCA-25-0038 
  
 
 
 
General Information 
Project: Water Service Line Replacements OCA-25-0038 
Company: John Wayne Plumbing and Drain Service 
Funding: 2022B Bond 62240280-24517 
Amount: $4,540 increase  
 
 
Request: 
Requesting approval of Change Order No. 1 for Water Service Line Replacement with John 
Wayne Plumbing and Drain Service. This is an additive change order in the amount of $4,540. 
This change order is necessary to cover additional service line replacements. This will also add 
60 days to the contract time.  

5



Water Service Line Replacements - Contract Modify Locations

Esri, HERE, City of Tuscaloosa, Esri, HERE, Garmin,
GeoTechnologies, Inc., USGS, EPA

Treatment Plants

7/25/2025, 11:20:16 AM
0 0.35 0.70.17 mi

0 0.55 1.10.28 km

1:18,056

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS
City of Tuscaloosa. City Clerk. Information Technology. Urban Development. | City of Tuscaloosa. Urban Development. Planning Division. | City of Tuscaloosa. Urban Development. Building Permitting Division. | City of Tuscaloosa; Alison Sepulveda, GIS Administrator. Resurfacing fields provided by OCE Zach O'Neal and

6

bgurney
Callout
1708 Queen City
(Request to Add)

bgurney
Callout
1812 Queen City
(Request to Add)

bgurney
Oval

bgurney
Oval

bgurney
Callout
1814 Queen City
(Request to Add)

bgurney
Callout
306 17th Ave
(Deduct from Contract)

bgurney
Oval



 

 

 

 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Scott Yarbrough 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization enter into a Minor Public Works Contract with Druid Glass Construction, Inc. in 

the amount of $1,505. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: Druid Glass Construction, Inc. 
Funding: 10709042-24516 
Amount:  $ 1,505 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization to enter a Minor Public Works Contract with Druid Glass Construction, Inc. In 
the amount of $1,505.  The scope of this contract is to replace glass in 2 double doors at the River 
Market.  
 

 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 
 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Tim Sullivan 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization for additive Change Order No. 1 to Minor Public Works Contract with Building 

Specialties Co. increasing the amount of compensation by $16,380.00 for a total of $45,994.70. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: Building Specialties Co. 
Funding: 10709042-24540 
Amount:  $45,994.70 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization for additive Change Order No. 1 to Minor Public Works Contract with Building 
Specialties Co., increasing the amount of compensation by $16,380.00 for a total of $45,994.70 for re-
key of City Hall Main Building. 

 
 

 
 

8



 

 

 
 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Tim Sullivan 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization to enter into a Minor Public Works contract with Building Specialties Co. in the 

amount of $12,524.50. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: Building Specialties Co. 
Funding: 10709042-24540 
Amount:  $12,524.50 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization to enter a Minor Public Works Contract with Building Specialties Co. in the amount of 
$12,524.50 to re-key City Hall Annex 3 Building. 

 
 
 

9



 

 

 
 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Tim Sullivan 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization to enter into a Minor Public Works contract with Browning Masonry Co Inc in 

the amount of $3,000.00. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: Browning Masonry Co Inc 
Funding: 20309030-22546 
Amount:  $3,000.00 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization to enter a Minor Public Works Contract with Browning Masonry Co Inc in the 
amount of $3,000.00 for CMU block repair & patching at PAL Gym 

 
 

10



 

 

 

 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Tim Sullivan 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization enter into a Minor Public Works Contract with PCI Technologies in the amount 

of $12,719.00. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: PCI Technologies 
Funding: 20309030-22546 
Amount:  $ 12,719 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization to enter a Minor Public Works Contract with PCI Technologies in the amount 
of $12,719.  The scope of this contract is for purchase and installation of a fire alarm system at the PAL 
Gym. 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Memorandum 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Public Projects Committee  
 
From:  Tim Sullivan 
 Construction, Facilities, and Grounds 
 
RE:  Authorization enter into a Minor Public Works Contract with Amason & Associates, Inc. in the 

amount of $48,900. 
 

 
General Information: 
Company: Amason & Associates, Inc. 
Funding: 20302040-24551 
Amount:  $ 48,900 
 
Summary: 
Requesting authorization to enter a Minor Public Works Contract with Amason & Associates, Inc. in the 
amount of $48,900.  The scope of this contract is to add a sink at Kentuck at Queen City Park. 

 
 

12



MEMO 

 
   

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

DATE: August 12, 2025 

 
TO:  Projects Committee – Tuscaloosa City Council 

 
FROM: Jonathan Grammer - Volkert 

Lee Williams – Volkert 
  
RE: Saban Center Project (SBN-22-004) – Request for Approval of a Balancing Construction 

Contract Change Order with Britt Demolition for the Mass Demolition of the 
Tuscaloosa News Building 

  
 
 

FOR YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 
 

Request:  
Volkert is seeking approval of a Balancing Change Order to the Construction Contract with Britt 
Demolition for the mass demolition of the existing Tuscaloosa News Facility in preparation for the Saban 
Center Project; deductive total: $70,000.00. 
 
This will revise the final contract amount from $396,000.00 to $326,000.00.  
 

 
Funding: 
2024 Elevate Tuscaloosa (10802030-19524) 
 
District: 
District 1  

13



MEMO 

 
   

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

DATE: August 12, 2025 

 
TO:  Projects Committee – Tuscaloosa City Council 

 
FROM: Jonathan Grammer - Volkert 

Lee Williams – Volkert 
  
RE: Saban Center Construction Project (OCA-24-0821) – Request for Approval of the 

Professional Services Contract with Turner & Townsend-Heery for the Saban Center 
Project 

  
 
 

FOR YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 
 

Request:  
Volkert is seeking approval of a Professional Services Contract with Turner & Townsend-Heery for the 
Saban Center Project; total: $50,000.00 NTE 
 

Background for the Request: 
The City desires to enter in a professional services contract to develop a detailed action plan regarding 
the operational function of the facility when it opens for business.  
 
Scope: 
Turner & Townsend-Heery will outline the operational strategy needed to support the development and 
execution of critical tasks to be undertaken by the Saban Center Foundation and the City from an 
operational standpoint. The operational strategy will advise on recruitment strategies to attain 
employees, lead coordination efforts of stakeholder partnerships and help in the decision making 
processes of the facility start-up processes.  
 
Funding: 
2024 Elevate Tuscaloosa (10802030-19524) 
 
District: 
District 1  

14



MEMO 

 
   

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

DATE: August 12, 2025 

 
TO:  Projects Committee – Tuscaloosa City Council 

 
FROM: Jonathan Grammer - Volkert 

Lee Williams – Volkert 
  
RE: Saban Center Construction Project (OCA-24-0821) – Request for Approval of the 

Professional Services Contract with Duncan-Coker Associates for the Saban Center 
Project 

  
 
 

FOR YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 
 

Request:  
Volkert is seeking approval of a Professional Services Contract with Duncan-Coker Associates for the 
Saban Center Project; total: $66,186.00 NTE 
 

Background for the Request: 
This Professional Services Agreement will be for Duncan-Coker Associates part-time construction 
observation services of the site improvements scope designed by Duncan-Coker Associates. as part of 
the Saban Center Project. Pursuant to the City of Tuscaloosa LDP Ordinance, Section 21-218, all 
development activity shall be under the direct supervision of licensed, professional engineer. 
 
Scope: 
Duncan-Coker Associates will provide resident observation services including but not limited to, daily 
site visits to monitor construction progress of the site improvements, generate daily field reports and 
observe testing of the water distribution and sanitary sewer systems.  
 
Funding: 
2024 Elevate Tuscaloosa (10802030-19524) 
 
District: 
District 1  

15



MEMO 

 
   

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

DATE: August 12, 2025 

 
TO:  Projects Committee – Tuscaloosa City Council 

 
FROM: Jonathan Grammer - Volkert 

Lee Williams – Volkert 
  
RE: Saban Center Construction Project (OCA-24-0821) – Request for Approval of the 

Professional Services Contract with 1220 Exhibits for the Saban Center Project 
  

 
 

FOR YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 
 

Request:  
Volkert is seeking approval of a Professional Services Contract with 1220 Exhibits for the Saban Center 
Project; total: $19,683,408.00 
 

Background for the Request: 
The City of Tuscaloosa issued a Request for Qualifications for Exhibit Fabrication and Installation Services 
on June 17, 2024. This request sought a need for an experienced, qualified exhibit fabricator to furnish 
and install the scope of work as designed as part of the Saban Center Project.  
 
Scope: 
1220 Exhibits will furnish and install all exhibit fabrication required as part of the Saban Center Project 
as defined by the project architect of record. The scope of this service  includes, but is not limited to, 
exhibit fabrication and installation, AV procurement and installation, commissioning, Owner training and 
start-up and warranty of the exhibits as deemed necessary as listed in the RFQ.  
 
Funding: 
2024 Elevate Tuscaloosa (10802030-19524) 
 
District: 
District 1  

16



MEMO 

 
   

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

DATE: August 12, 2025 

 
TO:  Projects Committee – Tuscaloosa City Council 

 
FROM: Jonathan Grammer - Volkert 

Lee Williams – Volkert 
  
RE: Saban Center Construction Project (OCA-24-0821) – Request for Approval of 

Amendment #2 to Davis Architects Contract (SBN-22-004) for the Saban Center 
Project 

  
 
 

FOR YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 
 

Request:  
Volkert is seeking approval of Amendment #2 to Davis Architects Contract for the Saban Center Project; 
total: $ 3,189,000.80. 
 

Background for the Request: 
Davis Architects’ contract amount is being reconciled based on the design services provided for the final 
scope of work awarded for building construction and exhibit fabrication/installation.  

 
Scope: 
Davis Architects and the design subconsultants provided all architectural, engineering and exhibit design 
services for the Saban Center.  

 
Funding: 
2024 Elevate Tuscaloosa (10802030-19524) 
 
District: 
District 1  

17


	Public Projects Committee Agenda 8-12-25.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	2025.014.001 Cypress Creek Ave Balancing Change Order Memo.pdf
	2025 Resurfacing CO 1 Memo (002).pdf
	Projects Memo Water Service Line Replacments CO1.pdf
	GIS Exhibit_MPW Contract Revision Request.pdf
	2025.08.12 Druid Glass Memo.pdf
	2025.08.12 - BSCO - Change Order 1.pdf
	2025.08.12 BSCO - Projects Memo.pdf
	2025.08.12 Browning Masonry Projects Memo.pdf
	2025.08.12 PCI PAL Gym Memo.pdf

	2025.08.12 Amason Kentuck Sink Projects Memo.pdf
	MEMO - Saban Center - Britt Demolition Deduct for Projects Committee.pdf
	MEMO Projects Committee- Saban Center - Turner Townsend Heery.pdf
	MEMO Projects Committee- Saban Center - Duncan-Coker.pdf
	MEMO Projects Committee- Saban Center - 1220 Exhibits.pdf
	MEMO Projects Committee- Saban Center - Davis Architects Amendment 2 Rev. 1.pdf




